10

11

12

13

14

SDSO0O9 /70017 70BAS4&01T 70 a

Sen. Heather A. Steans

Filed: 5/3/2011

097005SB2467sam002 SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 2467

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 2467, AS AMENDED,
with reference to page and line numbers of Senate Amendment
No. 1 by inserting, on page 50 immediately after line 17, the

following:
“ARTICLE 14

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the State Comptroller to pay the elected State officers of
the Executive Branch of the State Government, at various
rates prescribed by law:

FOr the GOVEeINOT v ittt it ittt et et e ettt ettt e eeeeeeaann 169,300
For the Lieutenant GOVEINOL ...ttt ttttnnnnnnnnenns 129,500

For the Secretary of State ...t ennn 149,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2467sam002 -2- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

For the Attorney General ......c.i ittt tieeeeeneennnns 149,400
For the Comptroller ...ttt tiinteneeeeeeoneennans 129,500
For the State TreasSUrer v ittt ittt eeeeeeneeeeeenenn 129,500
Total $907,600
Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of
the Executive Branch of the State Government, at the wvarious
rates prescribed by law:
From General Revenue Fund
Department on Aging
FOr the DireChor v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 110,300
Department of Agriculture
FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt et neeeeeas 127,200
For the Assistant DireClhor .. ittt ittt teeeneeneens 108,000
Department of Central Management Services
FOr the DireCtor i ittt it ittt ittt et et e et eeeeeneens 135,800
For 2 Assistant DireCLorsS i ittt it teeeeeeneens 231,000
Department of Children and Family Services
FOr the DireChoOr v v i ittt it ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeneenens 143,400
Department of Corrections
FOr the DireChoOr v i ittt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eneenens 143,400
For the Assistant DireChor .. ittt ittt eeeneens 121,900

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunities



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -3- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt e et ettt teeseeneenneas 135,800
For the Assistant DireChor v . v v i ittt ittt eeeeneens 115,500
Environmental Protection Agency

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eseeneenneas 127,200

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

For the Secretary ¢ vttt ittt eeeeeeennnnns 128,900
FOr The DireChor v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt e eeeeeneneas 110,300
FOr The DireChor v it ittt ittt et ettt ettt e eeeeeneeeeas 118,400

Department of Human Services

For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt eeeeeeneanns 143,400
For 2 Assistant Secretaries ... vttt ettt eeeeneenn 243,800
Department of Insurance

FOr the DireCtor v iv ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneas 128,900
Department of Juvenile Justice

FOr the DireCtor v ittt it ittt ittt ettt et neeeeeas 114,800

Department of Labor

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 118,400
For the Assistant DireChor .. ittt ittt eeeeeneens 108,000
For the Chief Factory Inspector ....uii it ennenennns 49,800

For the Superintendent of Safety Inspection

ANd EdUCAL IO i ittt ittt it e ettt ettt ettt e 54,800
Department of State Police

FOr the DireCtor v v ittt ittt ettt ettt e et seeneean 126,500
For the Assistant DireChor .. ittt ittt eeeneens 108,000

Department of Military Affairs



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -4- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

For the Adjutant General .... ..t eeennenennnn 110,300
For two Chief Assistants to the
Adjutant General ... it ittt ittt e e e 188,100

Department of Natural Resources

FOr the DireCtOr v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eseeneenneas 127,200
For the Assistant DireChor v . v v it ittt ittt eeeennens 118,900
For six Mine OffiCers ittt ittt ti e eeeeenenns 89,600
For four Miners' Examining Officers .................. 49,300

Illinois Labor Relations Board

FOr the Chalrman v it e it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneneneneas 99, 600
For four State Labor Relations Board

1000 41 @1 358,500
For two Local Labor Relations Board

1000 (41 @1 179,300
Department of Healthcare and Family Services

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 135,800
For the Assistant DireChor .. ittt ittt eeeeeneens 115,500
Department of Public Health

FOr the DireCtor v ittt ittt ittt ittt e eeeneeneeas 143,400
For the Assistant DireChor .. ittt ittt eeeeeneens 121,900
Department of Revenue

FOr the DireCtor v v ittt ittt ettt ettt e et seeneean 135,800

For the Assistant DireCtor .. v ittt ittt eeeenenn 115,500
Property Tax Appeal Board

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt et e ettt eeneeans 61,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -5- SDS097 00170 BAS

For

fOUY MeMDE T S vttt ittt e e et et et e ettt eeeeneeens

Department of Veterans' Affairs

For

For

Civil

For

For

Lhe DireChor vttt ittt it e et ettt et ettt teeneenean

the Assistant DireCtor v v v it ittt ittt eteennnn

Service Commission

the Chalrman v v ittt it ittt et e et ettt teeneennan

fOUY MEMIE T S v i i i i i i i e e e e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeens

Commerce Commission

For

For

Court

For

For

State

For

For

For

the Chairman ....... ittt ettt
four members ... ...ttt e e e
of Claims

the Chief Judge ...ttt ittt it ittt eeeeennns
the Six JUdges v v ittt ittt ittt ittt eeeenneenannns
Board of Elections

the Chairman ....... ittt it e
the Vice-Chairman ....... ..ttt eennns

SIX MEMDET S & ittt ittt e ettt ettt ettt et

Illinois Emergency Management Agency

For

For

The DireCtor v i it ittt et et ettt et ettt teeiannn

the Assistant DirecCtor v v ittt ittt ittt teeeeenn

Department of Human Rights

For

Human

For

For

The DireCtor v i ittt ettt it e e ettt e et ettt e e
Rights Commission
the Chalrman .« .o ittt ittt ettt et et ettt et eennnn

TWelve MEMDETY S & ittt i ittt et e ettt ettt eeeeeeens

40170 a

199,200

127,900

446,700

123,000

110,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -6- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission
For the Chalrman . v vt e it ittt it e it ittt eteeneenneas 119,500
FOr NiNe MeMIDET S & v it ittt ettt ettt teeneeneeens 1,029,000

Liquor Control Commission

For the Chalirman v v v et ittt it te et eteeteeneeneenns 37,200
FOr SiX MeIMIDE TS vttt ittt it ettt e eseeseenseeneeneeas 195,000
For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt teeeeeeneennas 35,900

For the Chairman and one member as

designated by law, $200 per diem

for work on a license appeal

COMML S S I Om v v it et ettt ettt e oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenas 55,000
Executive Ethics Commission

FOTr NiNe MeMET S v it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 322,600
Illinois Power Agency

FOr the DireCror v v it i ittt it ittt ettt ettt eeeneeans 99,100
Pollution Control Board

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt ieeeteeneeas 115,500

FOr fOUr MeMIDEE S & ittt ittt ittt et ettt e ettt eneeneeas 446,700
Prisoner Review Board

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeenns 91,500

For fourteen members of the
Prisoner Review Board .. ..ttt teeteeeeeeeneens 1,147,200
Secretary of State Merit Commission

For the Chairman ...ttt ittt ittt et eteeeeneenns 16,500

FOr fOUr MEMIEE S & ittt it ittt et et ettt e ettt eeeeeeans 49,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2467sam002 -7- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

Educational Labor Relations Board

For the Chalrman v v v e ittt i it e et e eteeseeneeneenns 99, 600

FOr four MembersS v v vt ittt it ittt e e ettt et e eeeeennn 358,500
Department of State Police
For five members of the State Police

Merit Board, $240 per diem,

whichever is applicable in accordance

with law, for a maximum of 100

days €aCh v ittt it e e e e e i et e e 118,500
Department of Transportation

For the Secretary «vv ittt ittt eeeeeeennanns 143,400

For the Assistant SecCretary . ... eieeneeeeneeennns 121,900
Office of Small Business Utility Advocate

For the small business utility advocate ................. 0

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the State Comptroller to pay certain officers of the
Legislative Branch of the State Government, at the wvarious
rates prescribed by law:

Office of Auditor General

For the Auditor General . .u . vt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeneens 140,700
For two Deputy Auditor Generals ......eeiieteeeneennnns 235,100
Total $398,200

Officers and Members of General Assembly



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -8- SDS097

For salaries of the 118 members of
Representatives at a base salary of $68,582
For salaries of the 59 members
of the Senate at a base salary of $68,582 ..
Total
For additional amounts, as prescribed
by law, for party leaders in both
chambers as follows:
For the Speaker of the House,
the President of the Senate and
Minority Leaders of both Chambers ........
For the Majority Leader of the House .......
For the eleven assistant majority and
minority leaders in the Senate ...........
For the twelve assistant majority
and minority leaders in the House ........
For the majority and minority
caucus chairmen in the Senate ............
For the majority and minority
conference chairmen in the House .........
For the two Deputy Majority and the two
Deputy Minority leaders in the House .....
For chairmen and minority spokesmen of
standing committees in the Senate

except the Rules Committee, the Committee

00170 BAS 40170 a

the House of

......... 7,766,100

......... 3,947,800

$12,413,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2467sam002 -9- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

on Committees and the Committee on

the Assignment O0f Bills ittt iteennnnennns 591,100
For chairmen and minority

spokesmen of standing and select

committees in the HousSe .. vttt ittt it ittt i teeeeenn 1,640,000

Total $2,266,400

For per diem allowances for the

members of the Senate, as

provided DY 1aw « v it ie et eee et eneeeeneeeoneeeonens 400,000
For per diem allowances for the

members of the House, as

provided DY 1aw « v it ie et eee et eneeeeneeeoneeeonens 800,000
For mileage for all members of the

General Assembly, as provided

072 450,000
Total $1,650,000
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of
the Executive Branch of the State Government, at the wvarious
rates prescribed by law:

Office of the State Fire Marshal

For the State Fire Marshal:

From Fire Prevention Fund ........ueuiitieeeeeneeneenn 116,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2467sam002 -10- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

Illinois Racing Board
For eleven members of the Illinois

Racing Board, $300 per diem to a

maximum 12, 665 as prescribed

by law:
From the Horse Racing Fund ........ceeeitneeennenennns 139,400
Department of Employment Security
Payable from Title III Social Security and Employment Service
Fund:
FOr The DireChor v vt ittt ittt ettt ettt e teteeeeenenenns 144,000
For five members of the Board

OF REVIEW v ittt ittt it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneanens 75,000

Total $219,000

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

Payable from Bank and Trust Company Fund:

FOr the DireCror v v i ittt ittt ittt ittt et ettt eeaeeneean 137,800
Subtotals:
Fire Prevention v v v et ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 116,900
HOorse RACING v v it ittt ittt ettt teeteeseeeeeeeeanennss 139,400
Bank and Trust Company Fund .........ceiiiiiieeneenns 137,800

Title III Social Security and
Employment Service Fund .........c.c.iiiiiiiiiinnnennnsn 219,000

Total $613,100

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2467sam002 -11- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the State
Comptroller in connection with the payment of salaries for
officers of the Executive and Legislative Branches of State
Government:

For State Contribution to State Employees'

Retirement System:

From Horse Racing FuUnNd ... .ui i iin et tteeeeneneoneneans 49,200
From Fire Prevention FuUNd ... ..uuviieteeeeeeeenennn 41,300
From Bank and Trust Company Fund ..........cceeee... 48,700

From Title III Social Security
and Employment Service Fund .........ciiiiiiiiiia.. 77,400
Total $5,260,700

For State Contribution to Social Security:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuietieeneeneenenn 1,236,100
From Horse Racing Fund ... ...t intineeeeneneenennns 10,700
From Fire Prevention Fund ......uueuieteeeneeeeeneeneens 8,400
From Bank and Trust Company Fund .........ccieiieieennn. 8,700

From Title III Social Security
and Employment Service Fund ..........oieuiieeennnennn. 14,500
Total $1,278,400
For Group Insurance:
From Fire Prevention Fund .......ueuieteeeeeeeeeneenenn 15,900
From Bank and Trust Company Fund .........ccieiieeenn.. 15,900

From Title III Social Security and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2467sam002 -12- SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a

Employment Service Fund ........i.iiiiiiiiiennnnnnn. 95,400

Total $127,200

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officer of the
Executive Branch of the State Government, at the wvarious
rates prescribed by law:

Executive Inspector Generals

For the Executive Inspector General for the

Office 0f the GOVEerNOT v . vttt ittt ittt ettt eeenennn 143,300
For the Executive Inspector General for the

Office of the Attorney General ......c.oiiieeeeennnn 101,600
For the Executive Inspector General for the

Office of the Secretary of State ........ ... .. ..., 110,300
For the Executive Inspector General for the

Office of the Comptroller ... ..ttt tieeneenenns 96,400
For the Executive Inspector General for the

Office Of the TreasUrer v ittt it ettt eeeneeenens 101,200

Section 35. The amount of $1,620,700 or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the State Comptroller
for contingencies in the event that any amounts appropriated
in Sections 5 through 30 of this Article are insufficient and

other expenses associated with the administration of Sections



1

097005B2467sam002

5 through 30.”.

_13_

SDS097 00170 BAS 40170 a



